

No. 20-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF CHILD JUSTICE, INC., PREVENT CHILD
ABUSE NY, AND PROFESSOR JENNIFER BAUM AS
AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK E. McDONALD
Counsel of Record for Amici
YE EUN CHARLOTTE CHUN
GEOFFREY ABBOT
CLEARY GOTTLEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000
memcdonald@cgsh.com

January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Original Purpose of the Hague Convention Was, and Continues to Be, to Protect the Interests of the Child.....	4
II. The Decision Below Lags Behind How U.S. Courts Treat the Child’s Interests in Child Custody Cases Involving Domestic Violence.....	8
III. Ameliorative Measures Often Do Not Adequately Account for the Child’s Interests in Domestic-Violence Cases and Frequently Do Not Work in Practice.	12
A. Ameliorative Measures Do Not Properly Account For Coercive Control	13
B. Children Are Often Harmed Upon Return....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Hector G. v. Josefina P.</i> , 771 N.Y.S.2d. 316 (Sup. Ct. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Huege v. Huege</i> , 1 CA-CV 12-0764, 2013 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 591 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 23, 2013)	10
<i>In re Marino S.</i> , 795 N.E.2d 21 (N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Stoneman v. Drollinger</i> , 314 Mont. 139, 64 P.3d 997 (2003).....	10
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Van De Sande v. Van De Sande</i> , 431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)	21

Statutes

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 (Oct. 25, 1980)	4
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, Art. 13(b) (Oct. 25, 1980)	7
New York State’s Family Protection and Domestic Violence Intervention Act, L 1994, Ch 222, § 1.....	10

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n Comm’n on Domestic & Sexual Violence, <i>Joint Custody Presumptions and Domestic Violence Exceptions</i> (Aug. 2014), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/domestic_violence1/Charts/migrated_charts/2014_Joint_Custody_Chart.pdf	8, 9, 12
Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>Violence and the Family, Report of the American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence and the Family</i> (1996)	24

- Adrienne Barnett, *Letters to the U.S. State Department Commenting on the Draft Guide to Good Practice on Article 13(1)(b) of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction*, Univ. of Cal., Davis (2017), <https://law.ucdavis.edu/faculty/bruch/files/Letters-re-Hague-Convention.pdf>.....15, 16
- Sarah M. Buel, *Fifty Obstacles to Leaving, a.k.a. Why Abuse Victims Stay*, 28 Colo. Law. 19 (1999)..... 16
- Jane E.M. Callaghan, *Beyond “Witnessing”: Children’s Experiences of Coercive Control in Domestic Violence and Abuse*, 33 J. Interpersonal Violence 1551 (2015). 13
- Heather Dye, *The Impact and Long-Term Effects of Childhood Trauma*, 28 J. Hum. Behav. Soc. Env’t. 381 (2018)..... 13
- Adair Dyer, *Report on International Child Abduction by One Parent (‘Legal Kidnapping’)*, in 3 Hague Conf. on Priv. Int’l L., III Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième (Aug. 1978)..... 5

- Jeffrey L. Edleson et al., *Multiple Perspectives on Battered Mothers and Their Children Fleeing to the United States for Safety: A Study of Hague Convention Cases*, Nat'l Inst. Of Just. (Nov. 2010), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/232624.pdf> 19, 21
- Mariachiara Feresin et al., *The Involvement of Children in Postseparation Intimate Partner Violence in Italy: A Strategy to Maintain Coercive Control?*, 34 J. Women & Social Work 481 (2019) 19
- Marilyn Freeman, *The Outcomes for Children Returned Following an Abduction*, Reunite Research Unit, Int'l Child Abduction Ctr. (Sept. 2003), https://takeroot.org/ee/pdf_files/library/freeman_2003.pdf..... 18
- Anita Gera, *#SurvivorStories Series with Anita Gera and the Misuse of the Hague Convention to Harm Children*, En(gender)ed Podcast, Episode 30 (Nov. 15, 2018), <https://engendered.us/episode-30-survivorstories-series-with-anita-gera-on-how-the-hague-convention-can-be-used-to-harm>..... 16

- Jacquelyn Graham, *Letters to the U.S. State Department Commenting on the Draft Guide to Good Practice on Article 13(1)(b) of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction*, Univ. of Cal., Davis (2017), <https://law.ucdavis.edu/faculty/bruch/files/Letters-re-Hague-Convention.pdf>.....15, 16
- Brenda Hale, *Taking Flight—Domestic Violence and Child Abduction*, 70 *Current Legal Probs.* 3 (2017) 4
- Hague Conf. on Priv. Int’l L., *Domestic and Family Violence and the Article 13 “Grave Risk” Exception in the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: A Reflection Paper* (2011), <https://assets.hcch.net/docs/ce5327cd-aa2c-4341-b94e-6be57062d1c6.pdf>..... 19
- Hague Conf. on Priv. Int’l L., *1980 Child Abduction Convention, Guide to Good Practice*, Part VI, Article 13(1)(b) (2020), <https://www.hcch.net/en/publications-and-studies/details4/?pid=6740>..... 20
- H.R. Con. Res. 72, 115th Cong., 2d. Sess. (2018).....11, 19

H.R. Con. Res. 172, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....	11
Peter G. Jaffe et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , 54 Juv. & Fam. Ct. J., 57 (2003)	21
Emma Katz, <i>Beyond the Physical Incident Model: How Children Living with Domestic Violence are Harmed By and Resist Regimes of Coercive Control</i> , 25 Child Abuse Rev. 46 (2016)	14, 16
Emma Katz et al., <i>When Coercive Control Continues to Harm Children: Post- Separation Fathering, Stalking and Domestic Violence</i> , 29 Child Abuse Rev. 310 (2020).....	15
Raina Kelley, <i>Why Ordinary People Murder Their Families</i> , Newsweek (Feb. 18, 2009, 7:00 PM EST), https://www.newsweek.com/why- ordinary-people-murder-their-families- 82425	20

- Sandra Laville, *Woman’s Murder Could Have Been Prevented, Says Jury*,
Guardian (Feb. 26, 2014),
<https://www.theguardian.com/society/2014/feb/26/cassandra-hasanovic-murder-domestic-violence> 22
- Nat’l Conf. of Comm’rs. on Unif. State Laws,
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction & Enforcement Act (1997),
<http://www.lrcvaw.org/laws/uccjea.pdf> 10
- Nat’l Council of Juv. and Fam. Ct. Judges,
Fam. Violence Dep’t, *A Judicial Guide to Child Safety in Custody Cases* (2008),
https://www.ncjfcj.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/02/judicial-guide_0_0.pdf 12
- Nat’l Council of Juv. And Fam. Ct. Judges,
Navigating Custody & Visitation Evaluations in Cases with Domestic Violence: A Judge’s Guide (2006),
<https://www.afcnet.org/Portals/0/PublicDocuments/ProfessionalResources/BenchGuide.pdf>..... 13
- Elisa Pérez-Vera, *Explanatory Report*, in 3 Hague Conf. on Priv. Int’l L., III Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième (Apr. 1981).... 4, 7

Mary Przekop, <i>One More Battleground: Domestic Violence, Child Custody, and the Batterers' Relentless Pursuit of their Victims Through the Courts</i> , 9 Seattle J. for Soc. Just. 1053 (2011)	17
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Saada v. Golan: Ignoring the Red Flags of Domestic Violence Danger and What Is Required to Protect a Child from "Grave Risk,"</i> 25 Dom. Viol. Rep. 3 (2019)	4
The Australasian Inst. Of Jud. Admin., National Domestic and Family Violence Bench Book of Australia (2021).....	15, 20
Merle H. Weiner, <i>International Child Abduction and the Escape from Domestic Violence</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 593 (2000)	4, 5
Merle H. Weiner, <i>You Can and You Should: How Judges Can Apply the Hague Abduction Convention to Protect Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , 28 UCLA Women's L.J. 223 (2021)	6, 7
<i>Working Documents Nos 1–3, in</i> 3 Hague Conf. on Priv. Int'l L., III Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième (Oct. 1980)	5
